

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2014

No. 13-5281

United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,
v.
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees,
and
UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Intervenors for Defendants–Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia in Case No. 1:13-cv-1033-KBJ (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson)*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES UNITED
STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FARMERS UNION, AMERICAN
SHEEP INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA**

Terence P. Stewart
STEWART AND STEWART
2100 M Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel.: (202) 785-4185
Email: TStewart@stewartlaw.com
*Counsel for Intervenors for
Defendants-Appellees*

Dated: April 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Question of Whether <i>Zauderer</i> Applies to Compelled Disclosures Addressing Issues Other Than Deception Need Not Be Decided Here. | 3 |
| II. Applying <i>Zauderer</i> to Factual and Uncontroversial Mandatory Commercial Disclosures Compelled for Reasons Other Than Preventing Deception Is Consistent with Supreme Court Cases Concerning, and the Policy Underlying, First Amendment Protections for Commercial Speech..... | 5 |
| A. The nature of commercial speech merits more limited First Amendment protection than that accorded to noncommercial speech. | 7 |
| B. The nature of compelled commercial disclosures warrants lower First Amendment scrutiny than restrictions on commercial speech. | 10 |
| C. The First Amendment interests implicated by purely factual and uncontroversial compelled commercial disclosures are lesser than those implicated by other forms of compelled speech..... | 13 |
| III. This Court Has Applied <i>Zauderer</i> to Challenges to Purely Factual and Uncontroversial Commercial Disclosure Requirements and Should Not Limit <i>Zauderer</i> Only to Such Requirements Aimed at Preventing Deception. | 17 |
| A. In the only two cases from this Circuit involving purely factual and uncontroversial commercial disclosures, this Court has applied <i>Zauderer</i> without limiting it to disclosures aimed at preventing deception. | 18 |

B. *Reynolds* did not involve purely factual and uncontroversial disclosures and did not hold that *Zauderer* is limited to disclosures preventing deception.19

C. *NAM v. SEC* also apparently did not involve purely factual and uncontroversial disclosures.21

D. The *en banc* Court should not follow *Reynolds* or *NAM v. SEC* to limit application of *Zauderer* here.....23

E. Cases involving other contexts have also indicated that this Circuit has not limited application of *Zauderer* to disclosure requirements preventing deception.24

IV. The Views of Other Circuits Are Consistent with a Broad Application of *Zauderer*.....26

A. Other Circuits have applied *Zauderer* to disclosures aimed at a number of governmental interests.26

B. Other cases do not establish that *Zauderer* is limited to preventing consumer deception.29

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

| | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>American Meat Institute v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , No. 13-5281, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2014), ECF No. 1485877 | 1, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31 |
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) | 12 |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Az.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 14 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 1, 6, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821) | 12 |
| <i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>CTFC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) | 29 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fl. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)..... | 4 |
| <i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 445 U.S. 191 (1982)..... | 3 |
| <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 30 |
| <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) | 29 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2009) | 4, 12 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) | 13, 27, 30 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 13-5252, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014) | 17, 22, 23 |
| * <i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 17, 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utility Commc’n of Ca.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 7, 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) | 7 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <i>SEC v. Wall Street Publ'g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 24, 25 |
| * <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 4, 18, 19 |
| <i>UAW-Labor Empl. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 17, 24 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | 12, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| * <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 5, 8, 9, 24 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1976) | 14 |
| * <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) | 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 25 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (Oxford Univ. Press, Thumb Index Ed. 1993)..... | 3 |
